MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 131

Chapter 131.

An Act to amend sections one, two and three, of chapter two hundred and eighty six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to Foreign Corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives: in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Secs. 1, 2 and 3, ch. 286, Public Laws, 1889, amended.

Sections one, two and three, of chapter two hundred and eighty six of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, are hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Foreign corporations, engaged in selling bonds, etc., shall first obtain license of bank examiner

'SECT. 1.

No foreign corporation, or any agent or representative thereof, shall offer to sell, sell or negotiate in this state, any bonds, mortgages, notes or other choses in actions, issued, endorsed or guaranteed by it, unless it first obtains a license therefor from the bank examiner. Before receiving such license it shall furnish the examiner a detailed statement

-shall furnish examiner a detailed statement of its condition.

of its condition, which statement shall clearly describe the various classes of its assets and liabilities and shall be sworn to by either its president, treasurer or secretary, and certified to be correct by at least two of its directors. Said statement

Upon receiving such statement the bank examiner may grant a license authorizing such corporation to conduct its business in this state subject to its laws until the first day of the next December, and such license may be renewed annually thereafter so long as the bank examiner regards the corporation responsible and safe, but in all cases to terminate on the first day of the succeeding December. The examiner may revoke

shall in all particulars be as full as the examiner may require.

-license may be revoked.

> corporation or its management unsafe, whereupon the right of such corporation to do business in this state shall terminate. For such license and each renewal, the corporation shall pay

the examiner for his use twenty dollars.'

such license at any time should be deem the condition of such

-fees.

'SECT. 2. It shall be the duty of such corporation or its. agents to publish at their own expense in some newspaper published in any town or city designated by the bank examiner, a copy of the statement furnished him. Every such corporation shall at the time of making application for license as hereinbefore provided, appoint in writing the bank examiner or his successor in office to be its true and lawful attorney

Corporation shall publish statement in some newspaper.

-shall appoint bank examiner to be its true and lawful attorney, upon whom processes may be served.

upon whom all lawful processes in any action or proceeding against it may be served, and in such writing shall agree that any lawful process against it which is served on said attorney

Снар. 131

shall be of the same legal force and validity as if served upon the corporation, and that the authority shall continue in force so long as any liability remains outstanding against the corporation in this state. Service made in such manner on said corporation in any such suit or proceeding shall be valid and binding thereon, and the judgment rendered therein shall bind the corporation as valid in every respect whether the defendants appear or not. If license is granted by the bank examiner he shall place said writing on file in his office to take effect therefrom, but if license is not granted by him it shall be returned to the corporation. Copies of said writing, certified by the bank examiner, shall be deemed sufficient evidence thereof. When legal process against any such corporation is served upon said bank examiner, he shall within ten days thereafter mail a copy thereof, postage prepaid, directed to the address of said corporation, or to any person designated by said corporation in writing. The plaintiff in each process so served shall pay to the bank examiner at the time of such service, a fee of two dollars which shall be recovered by him as a part of his taxable costs if he prevails in the snit.

Such corporation and its agents for the pur- Corporation and 'SECT. 3. poses hereinbefore mentioned, are under the supervision of the bank examiner and shall at all times at his request furnish him such statements and information as he may desire, together with full facilities to ascertain the true condition and standing of the same, and no person shall act as agent or representative of such corporation before the license herein provided is granted or after the same has been revoked. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall -penalty, for violation of this be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction act. thereof be liable to a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars or imprisonment not exceeding sixty days, or both. provisions in sections one, two and three of the aforesaid -inconsistent chapter two hundred and eighty-six, inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.'

agents, are under the supervision of the bank examiner, and statements of standing, when required.

acts, repealed.

Approved April 3, 1891.

Ø.